## OF MINNESOTA' FOR 1876.

#### CHAPTER, VIII.

# AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF SHELDON, IN THE COUNTY OF HOUSTON, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION T. The following described territory in the county of Houston, and state of Minnesota, to-wit: Section thirty-one (31), and the west half of the west half of section thirty-two (32), in the township No. one hundred and three (103) north, of range six (6) west, be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation as the village of Sheldon.

SEC. 2. That the following named persons are designated as commissioners under the general laws of 1875, providing for the organization of villages in the state of Minnesota, to post notices of the first election and to conduct the same in said village, to-wit: J. B. Williams, A. H; Walker and J. Phelps.

SEC. 3. That upon organization as directed in the general laws aforesaid of this state, the said territory shall constitute the village of Sheldon, and the inhabitants thereof shall thereupon be endowed with all the rights, powers and duties therein prescribed for organizing villages in this state.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1st, 1876.

#### CHAPTER IX.

# AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF HOUSTON, IN HOUSTON COUNTY, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That the act incorporating the village of Houston, Houston county, and state of Minnesota, approved February 19th, 1874, be so amended as to exclude from the corporate limits of said village, and annex to the town of Houston, the following described lands, viz: The southwest quarter of section thirty-four, town one hundred and four, range six west, the east half of section thirty-three, town one hundred and four, range six west, the northwest quarter of

10